2'° APPEAL BEFORE WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
6! U/S 19(3) OF RTI ACT, 2005.

behind Zora masjid at Mirza mohalla , po- Midnapore  Ps-Kotwalj

Medinipur, West Bengal, PIN - 721101, India. , RTCENVER
Contents 1oy Verified
. a. Contact No: 9732754366 e\ T 5 UAN 2024

b. E-mail id: islamnurul6129@gmail.com
. a. Date of filing of application for information under RT! Act:
(Self-attested copy of the RTI application is attached)
b. Whether application fee paid: Yes
i. Mode of Payment: Court fee

5. Name of State Public Information Officer to whom application was made and
address: The Medical superintendent cum Vice Principal, Midnapore Medical
College & Hospital, Paschim Medinipur, ph-03222-222401
E-mail- msvp_midmch@wbhealth.gov.in

(a) Whether RTI petition is transferred to another SPIO u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act,
2005: No. :

6. Gist of the information sought for: Seeking the following information in
respect of smt Susmita De having employee ID - 2018005666 and GPF no
MED/WB/91984 currently posted as Assistant Superintendent at Midnapore Medical
College and hospital.
A) The number of working days of the department mentioned above of which smt.
Sushmita de is an employee for the period from 01/04/2022 to 31/05/ 2023.
B) The number of working days in which smt Susmita De was present at the office or
attended office during from 01/04/2022 to 31/05/2023.
C) Copy of the attendance register bearing signature of Smt.Susmita De for the
period from 01/04/2022 to 31/05/2023.
D) The work allotted to and discharged by Smt. Susmita De while attending office in
the period from 01/04/2022 to 31/05/2023.
E) Copies of official document signed or prepared by Smt.Susmita De while attending
cffice for the period from 01/04/2022 to 31/05/2023. -
y F) Copies of service book of Smt.Susmita De shows that the leaves entry recorded or
not. ’ .
QUO S() 7. Have you received any response / information: No written response.
WJJ/(,N’ 8. Date of filing 1t appeal:  12.09.2023
') MM (Self-attested copy of 1* Appeal. 1** appeal was sent via speed post bearing
Y Vo consignment no.EW373428456IN, a copy of tracking is attached as proof, delivered
' %\R /Wfb’on 14.09.2023)
\b

N 9. Authority to whom 1st Appeal was made with address: The Appellate Authority
7’*& & Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, West Bengal, Swasthya bhawan.
\ Bg\"MPh-03.323330301.

10. Decision of the 1°* Appellate Authority, if any, including number and date of the
order: The appellate alithority has not responded, not even an acknowledgement
was given to the appellant. ' :



-~
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11.Grounds for 2™ appeal and the relief sought (specify): Both the SPIO and the

Appellate Authority have not responded to the appellant’s request for the
information sought. The appellant requests the SIC to kindly intervene and direct
the authorities to provide the information sought as per details given above at
SL.No.06.

12.2" Appeal is being filed after more than 119 days after the filing of 1** Appeal

as: The appellant had. filed 1* appeal on 12.09.2023 which was received on
14.09.2023. For lack of actual truth of investigation the Midnapore Medical College
and Hospital authority is changing the SPIO several times to deliberate and delay in
replying of the RTI information. This has compelled the appellant to knock the
doors of the esteemed SIC. It is therefore humbly requested to consider this
request and direct the authorities to supply the requested information. The
appellant wishes the Hon’ble West Bengal Information Commission would take the
matter sympathetically and accept the applicant’s fervent request. Under your
cordial co-operation and early action can save Govt. Money against the corrupt
Assistant Superintendent who was absent from 01.04.2022 to 31.05.2023 but draw
her salary without performing her duties at Midnapore medical college and hospital
and also she signed the attendance register later. The authorities of Midnapore
Medical College and Hospital trying to save her.

l, Nurul Islam (Ex-Assistant Superintendent Non- Medical) , son of Late Sk.
Noor Mahammed , aged 62 years being an Indian citizen do hereby solemnly affirm
that the statements made herein are true to my knowledge based on records and
the rest are my submissions to the Hon’ble West Bengal Information Commission.

I also declare that this matter is not previously filed with this Commission
nor is pending with any court of Tribunal or Authority.

Place: Midnapore | Signature

Date: 10.01.2024 (Nurul Islam)

List of enciosures:

a. Self-attested copy of Aadhar Card,
b. Self-attested copy of RTI Application,
c. Self-attested copy of 1% appeal.

Copy Forwaded to-

1) The Appellate Authority & Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department,
West Bengal, Swasthya bhawan

2) The Principal & SPIO Midnapore Medical College, Paschim Medinipur

3) The MSVP & SPIO Midnapore Medical College & Hospital, Paschim Medinipur




Appeal Against Application Under RTI Act. 2005.

To
The Hon’ble Appellate Authority& Secretary,
Health & Family Welfare Department, West BengalSwasthya Bhawan, Kolkata.

Sub: - Request for Information Under RT1 Act, dated 27.07.2023. of Nurul Islam & Memao. No.
HAD/12M-03-23/158/A5514 dated 09.008.2023.

Respected Sir,

I, NURUL ISLAM S/O SK. Noor Mahammed of Mirza Mohalla, Near-Zora Masjid, P.O.
Midnapore, P.S. Kotwali, Dist. Medinipur Pin- 721101, have made an RT| application dated
27.07.2003. to the SPIO, Swastha Bhawan, Kolkata.

The RTl application forwarded to MMCH, Midnapore to response reasons will be intimated
to the applicant by the SPIO of Swasthya Bhawan vide Memo No. HAD /12M-03-23/158/A5514
dated 09.08.2023 also endorsed me the copy. But till date no RTI required information has not been
received from MMCH Medinipur authority within the prescribed period.

In the view of the above, the Appellate Authority is requested to kindly look into the matter
and direct the authority to issue requisite information to the undersigned an order aid the appellate
authority. For the lack actual truth of investigation, the MMCH authority is changmg the SPIO
several times to deliberate and delay in replying the RTI.

Under your cordial Cooperation and early action can save Govt. money against the corrupt
Assistant Supperintendent (N.M), who was absent from 01.04.20@_2 t0 01.05.2023, but draw her
salary. 14

Sir in my service period as an Assistant superintendent (N.M) at Kharagpur S.D. Hospital, i have
saved Govt. revenue from Elect. bills about Rs. 50(Fifty) Lacks per year (Copy Enclosed).

Copy of the following documents are attached herewith for ready reference.
1) RTI Application of Nurul Islam dated 27.7.2023

2) Forwarding RTI copy of SPIO, Swasthya Bhawan to MMCH, Medinipore.

3) Order copies changing SP10 of MMCH, Medinipore. EWI74500785TH TVR:6TRTZTEE9874¢,
o RIDHARORE sUUm 50 7211010
Counter Mol 11/09/2023.10:%7
TosfFF SUTHORITY.GASTHYA EHAMS

PIHs700991, Sech Bhawan 5D

Copy Forwarded to: -

1) MSVP & SPIO, Midnapore Medical College & Hospital.

\/Zx)/Principal & SPI10, Midnapore Medical College. ;ium:u ToLEH, RIRTA HOHALLA
Wiz 30 wS
tmtzdl, 30{Cash)Tazed. 30 ' ‘

<Track on e, indiasost.aov.ind ' *

Thanking You.

Yours sincerely
\Jﬁf o e s ok Vet fieo 092023

9\% N (VIR Pt &
. s . , 4:,.,_:. AR @ 6\\
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Respected Madam/Sir, : el
Subject: Request for Information under Right to Information Act 2005. $
1, Nuru[ Islam,son of Late Sk. Noor Mohammed, residing at Mirza Mohalla, Paschim T

Medinipur, West Bengal, PIN - 721101, Mobile number -9732754366: and email id -
islamnurul6129@gmail.com Aadhar no- 345284819668 - N
N seek the following information in respect of Smt. Susmita De having Employee ID- d

2018005666 and GPF no-MED/WB/91984 currently posted as Assistant Superintendent at
Mldnapore Medical College and Hospital, paschim Medinipur

t. The number of working days of the department mentioned above of which Smt .
Susmita De is an employee for the period from 01/04/2022 to 31/05/2023

2. The number of working days in which Smt. Susmita De was present at office or
attended office during the period from 01/04/2622 to 31/05/2023

3. Copy of the Attendance Register bearing signature of Smt. Susmita De for the
period from 01/04/2022 to 31/05/2023

4. The work allotted to and discharged by Smt. Susmita De while attending office in
the period from 01/04/2022 to 31/05/2023

5. Coples of official documents signed or prepared by Smt. Susmita De whiie
attending office for the period from 01/04/2022 to 31/05/2023

6. Copies of service books of Smt. Susmita De shows that the leave entry recorder or
not.

- I'hereby inform that following formalities have been completed by me:

1. I'have attached the requisite fee of Rs. 10/- only, by way of Court Fee

2. 1 am ‘Citizen’ of India and | am asking the information as ‘Citizen’.

3. lassure that i shall not aliow/ cause to use/ pass/share/dispiay/ or circuiate the
information received in any case and under any circumstances, with any person or
in any manner which would be detrimental to the Unity and Sovereignty or against
the Interest of India.

Nyl Snloom

URUL ISLAM 71-2%
@ \- | N gy
05&@ (\@/ C/O-LATE SK. NOOR MAHAMMED,
2&& o)) “NOORABAS" BEHIND- ZORA MASJID,
) AT- MIRZA MOHALLA, P.O- MIDNAPORE,
P.S- KOTWALI, DIST- PASCHIM MEDINIPUR,
: PIN- 721 101.

islamnurul6129@gmail.com.
Mob.No- 9732754366




Application under RTI Act 2005

To,

The Principal

Midnapore Medical college & Hospital
Paschim Medinipur

ESRRY ~ wia il

R b
Pin-721101 L Es R
Respected Madam/Sir,

Subject: Request for Information under Right to Information Act 2005.

I,Nurul Islam,son of Late Sk. Noor Mohammed, residing at Mirza Mohalla, Paschim
Medinipur, West Bengal, PIN - 721101, Mobile number -9732754366: and email id -
islamnurul6129@gmail.com Aadhar no- 345284819668

seek the following information in respect of Smt. Susmita De having Employee ID-
2018005666 and GPF no-MED/WB/91984 currently posted as Assistant Superintendent at
Midnapore Medical College and Hospital, paschim Medinipur

1. The number of working days of the department mentioned above of which Smt .
Susmita De is an employee for the period from 01/04/2022 to 31/ 05/2023

2. The number of working days in which Smt. Susmita De was present at office or
attended office during the period from 01/04/2022 to 31 /05/2023

3. Copy of the Attendance Register bearing signature of Smt. Susmita De for the
period from 01/04/2022 to 31/05/ 2023

4. The work allotted to and discharged by Smt. Susmita De while attending office in
the period from 01/04/2022 to 31 /05/2023

5. Copies of official documents signed or prepared by Smt. Susmita De while
attending office for the period from 01/ 04/2022 to 31/05/2023

6. Copies of service books of Smt. Susmita De shows that the leave entry recorder or
not.

| hereby inform that following formalities have been completed by me:

1. | have attached the requisite fee of Rs. 10/- only, by way of Court Fee

2. | am ‘Citizen’ of India and | am asking the information as ‘Citizen’.

3. | assure that | shall not atlow/ cause to use/ pass/share/display/ or circulate the
information received in any case and under any circumstances, with any person or
in any manner which would be detrimental to the Unity and Sovereignty or against
the Interest of India.

' Nk Ssdem
Q)\KB? q§3:‘\ : NURULISLAM 2777+ 23
®§ﬂ ﬁr o> C/O-LATE SK. NOOR MAHAMMED,
\.6.

"NOORABAS" BEHIND- ZORA MASIID,
AT- MIRZA MOHALLA, P.O- MIDNAPORE,
P.S- KOTWALI, DIST- PASCHIM MEDINIPUR,

' PIN- 721 101.
x‘t&geweﬁ ) . islamnurul6129 @gmail.com.
Lonlengs Mot Verifiea Mob.No- 8732754366

2F0T. 23
Office of the Prmopa
Mngpore Merfieql Cntteee




. Ji

§ ' & “a
G - ’/:aﬂ‘
ot SITETY

ol fek:

R o AR
a2 %Eg”‘:
DRGEYAS

To

Nurul Islam
MIRZAMAHALLA .
Midnapore

Wesl Midnapore Midnapore
West Bengal - 721101
9732754366
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INFORMATION
% Aadhaar is a proof of identily. not of citizenship.

= To establish identity, authenticate online.
s This is eleclronically generated letter,

B JHE ATF e T4 |

» AN SIS TEEE o (@ iR
YT TS T |
® Aadhaar is valid throughout the counlry

8 Aadhaar will be helpful in availing Gavernment !

and Non-Govamment services in future . l
ST ST KA / Your Aadhaar No. @ |
AT S, O A |
............................................... Bl o o R R DR, ¥
EOVEFImETofA Rt o ~I a@ﬁ Uikt onmauthorltyof india
N . ’
Jem Anum ' \ B 7 i : Address:
Nunul Islam ’ i| Fefmmn, ofAlME (), TBsW MIRZAMAMALLA, Midnapore,
SRSHY/ DOB: 1670971961 | o, Wesl Midnapars,
A/ MALE | sfewm - z2n00 Waes! Bengal ~ 721101
47 i
3452 8481 9668 X 3452 84819668
d

hatpd uldal.gov www.uldgl.gav.in




Hearing on 20-01-2026 https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService=wp&wp Version=cd5ec76...

Hearing on 20-01-2026

< State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal <scic-wb@nic.in> >
Mon, 29 Dec 2025 4:36:43 PM +0530

To "msvptgmch"<msvp.tgmch@gmail.com>,"info"<info@midnaporemch.org>,"formc
imidnapore"<formcimidnapore@gmail.com>

Cc "islamnurul6129"<islamnurul6129@gmail.com>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

1 Attachment(s)

WBIC-RTI-A-100089-3098-202...
16.3 KB

1of1 29-12-2025, 16:36
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Regarding RTI Hearing Appeal No-100089 of 2024.

Prof. Mrinal Kanti Kundu < msvp.tgmch@gmail.com >
Fri, 02 Jan 2026 11:35:59 AM +0530

To "scic-wb"<scic-

wb@nic.in>,"drpanja"<drpanja@rediffmail.com>, "formcimidnapore"<formcimid
napore@gmail.com>

Please see the attachment herewith Sir

1 Attachment(s)

Regarding Hearing of Appeal ...
1 MB




OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT CUM VICE PRINCIPAL

Tamralipto Government Medical College

& Hospital, Tamluk,Purba Medinipur, PIN-721636

Department of Health & Family Welfare, Government of West Bengal.
- (Email: msvp. tgmch @gmail.com)

Memo No: MSVP/TGMCH/ 299) [2s

To
Mr.Dr. Mriganka Mahato

The Hon'ble State Information Commissioner

West Bengal Information Commission
Khadya Bhaban

11a, Mirza Galib Street,

Kolkata

Dated, Tamluk,the 31st December 2025

Sub:- Notice for hearing of appeal (Appeal no 100089 of 2024)

Apropos of the subject captioned and referen

Ref No 6864-WBIC/TRTI/A/1 00089/3098/2024 dated 29.12.2025

ce above, this is to inform you that the above

mentioned RTl is not related to this unit, which is received by this end through mail.

Please do the needful accordingly.

Memo No MSVP/TGMCH/ 2931/ 2‘5/ (D)

Yours fajthfully,

[yl

Medical Superintendent cum Vice Principal
Tamralipto Government Medical Colleg Hospital
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur Q)

Dated, Tamluk, the 31% December2025

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action please to:-
1. The MSVP, Midnapore Medical College & Hospital, Paschim Medinipur.

2. Guard File.

(e

Medical Superintendent cum Vice Principal
Tamralipto Government Medical College, & Hospital
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur




Hearing Notice
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WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
Khadya Bhaban
11A, Mirza Galib Street Kolkata-700 087
Phone No. (033)2252-0509,(033)2252-0501
Website: www.wbic.wb.gov.in | E-mail: scic-wb@nic.in

Memo No. 6864-WBIC/RTI/A/100089/3098/2024 DATE : 29/12/2025

NOTICE FOR HEARING OF APPEAL
APPEAL No: 100089 of 2024

Appeliant(s): Respondent(s): Appellate Authority:
NURUL ISLAM SPIO : FAA, Midnapur Medical
Clo- Lt. Sk. Noor Mahammed, 1. The SPIO and Officer-in- College & Hospital, Paschim
Noorabas behind Zora Masjid at - Charge Medinipur, Pin - 721101
Mirza Mohalla, P.O.- The Medical Superintendent
Midnapore, P.S.- Kotwali, Dist.- cum
Paschim Medinipur, Pin- Vice Principal, Midnapur
721101 Medical College &
West Bengal, PASCHIM ‘Hospital, Paschim Medinipur,
MEDINIPUR,721101 - Pin-721101
Date of RTI Date of reply,if Date of 1st Appeal Date of order,if
S any,of SPIO made,if any any,of First AA
27-07-2023 - 11-09-2023 -

1. Take notice that the above appeal/complaint in respect of RTI application dated 27-07-2023 filed
by the appellant/complainant has been listed for hearing before Hon'ble State Information
Commissioner Mr. Dr. Mriganka Mahato at Venue Venue Address on 20-01-2026 at 02:30
PRM.

2.The appellant/complainant may present his/her case(s) in person or through his/her duly authorized
representative either in physical mode or in virtual mode, as may be suitable to him / her. Details of
fink for joining in virtual mode are given below.

3.The Public Authorities may attend the hearing physical mode or in vitual mode, as per
convenience.

(a) SPIO should personally join the hearing; if for a compelling reason(s) he/she is unable to be
present, he/she has to give reasons for the same and shall authorise an officer not below the
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Re: Hearing on 20-01-2026

3 emails

Nurul Islam < islamnurul6129@gmail.com >
Thu, 08 Jan 2026 2:37:03 PM +0530

To "State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal"<scic-wb@nic.in>

Cc "msvptgmch"<msvp.tgmch@gmail.com>,"info"<info@midnaporemch.org>,"for
mcimidnapore"<formcimidnapore@gmail.com>

Respected Sir, . _ '

I, Nurul Islam received your mail for hearing of appeal. vide Memo
No.6864-WBIC/RTI/A/100089/3098/2024/ dated.29.12.2025 that | will be phySIcal.ly
present at your office on 20.01.2026. With
regards. Nurul Islam. 08.01.2026.

On Mon, 29 Dec, 2025, 4:41 pm State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal,
<scic-wb@pnic.in> wrote:
Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

o

!
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West Bengal Information Commission

g

uﬂ/‘ﬂ& mailer-daemon@mail.mgovcloud.in < mailer-daemon@mail. mgovcloud.in >
% Mon, 29 Dec 2025 4:42:01 PM +0530

¢l

To "scic-wb"<scic-wb@nic.in>

This message was created automatically by mail delivery software.

A message that you sent could not be delivered to one or more of its recipients. This
is a permanent error.

info@midnaporemch.org, ERROR CODE :512 - 5.4.4 DNS error:NXDOMAIN.
Domain not found ‘midnaporemch.org




Reporting-MTA: dns; mx.mgovcloud.in
Arrival-Date: Mon, 29 Dec 2025 16:36:43 +0530

Original-Recipient: rfc822; info@midnaporemch.org
Final-Recipient: rfc822; info@midnaporemch.org

Status: 512

Action: failed

Last-Attempt-Date: 29 Dec 2025 11:11:59 GMT

Diagnostic-Code: 5.4.4 DNS error:NXDOMAIN. Domain not found
‘midnaporemch.org

Remote-MTA: dns; midnaporemch.org

Received:from mail.mgovcloud.in by mx.mgovcloud.in
with SMTP id 1767006403954566.596708990219; Mon, 29 Dec 2025 16:36:43
+0530 (IST)
Message—ID:<19b69c9fd44.4daf8acf457669.3698390649311391585@nic.in>
Date:Mon, 29 Dec 2025 16:36:43 +0530
From:State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal <scic-wb@nic.in>
To:"msvptgmeh” <msvp.tgmch@gmail.com>, "info <info@midnaporemch.org>,
"formeimidnapore” <formcimidnapore@gmail.com>
Ccislamnurul6129” <islamnurul6129@gmail.com>
Subject:Hearing on 20-01-2026
Content—Type:multipart/mixed;
boundary=“-—-—=_Part_1173123_2026515174.1767006403908“

User-Agent:MGov Mail

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >
Mon, 29 Dec 2025 4:36:46 PM +0530

To "msvptgmch"<msvp.tgmch@gmail.com>,"info"<info@midnaporemch.org>,“for
mcimidnapore"<formcimidnapore@gmail.com>

Cc "islamnurul6129"<islamnurul6129@gmail.com>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

A Attachment(s)

S
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